Journal of the European Ceramic Society 25 (2005) 2191–2196
Correlation between oxygen transport properties and
microstructure in La0.5Sr0.5FeO3−δ
Stefan Diethelma,∗, Jan Van herlea, Joseph Sfeirb,1, Philippe Buffatc
a Laboratory for Industrial Energy Systems (LENI), STI, Swiss Federal Institute of Technology, CH-1015 Lausanne, Switzerland
b HTceramix, EPFL Science Park, PSE-A, CH-1015 Lausanne, Switzerland
c Interdisciplinary Centre for Electron Microscopy (CIME), SB, Swiss Federal Institute of Technology, CH-1015 Lausanne, Switzerland
Available online 23 March 2005

he cold. The outlet gas composition was analysed with
hromatograph from Varian Inc. equipped with a molec
ieve 5Å capillary column. The outlet flux was measured
ine by a bubble-meter. Any leakage could be detected b
resence of N2 in the outlet gas.
.3. TEM observations
The sample was first mechanically polished down to
roximately 20�m using the tripod method. It was th
hinned by ion milling under grazing incidence with full sa
le rotation in a Fischione apparatus at low temperature (
o liquefied nitrogen). The process started with a 5 mA b
f 6 keV Ar+ ions. To reduce the milling artefacts, the ion
able 1
intering parameters with the resulting grain size and grain boundary
ample Sintering temperature (◦C) Sintering
SF-1200-1/2 1200 0.5
SF-1200-2 1200 2
SF-1200-20 1200 20
SF-1250-15 1250 15
SF-1275-15 1275 15
a Side of an area equivalent square. The standard deviation is given
l
n underestimation. It is, sometimes, possible to recove
eal 3D grain-size distribution whenever the shape of the